
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF NOVEMBER 28, 2018 

FILE NO:   SUP-18-152   AGENDA ITEM:  E.4 

STAFF CONTACT:  Kathe Green, Assistant Planner 

AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: To consider a request for a Special Use Permit for accessory 
buildings to exceed 75% of the size of the primary residence on property zoned Single Family 5 Acre 
(SF5A) located at 6454 Sierra Vista Lane, APN 010-503-10.  

STAFF SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting to add a detached accessory building of 1,008 
square feet. The cumulative square footage in detached accessory buildings would be 89% of the 
size of the primary structure.  If accessory structures exceed 75% of the size of the primary 
structure, prior approval of a Special Use Permit is required. 

PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve SUP-18-152 a request for a Special Use Permit for 
accessory buildings to exceed 75% of the size of the primary residence on property zoned Single 
Family 5 Acre, located at 6454 Sierra Vista Lane, APN 010-503-10 based on findings and subject to 
conditions of approval contained in the staff report." 

VICINITY MAP: 

SUBJECT PARCEL 
APN 010-503-10 
AND APPROXIMATE 
LOCATION OF 
PROPOSED GARAGE 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 
days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2.      All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit from the Carson City Building Division for the 

proposed construction. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify 
compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to the 
scope of the project.   

 
5.   The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Occupancy and final inspection approval for all 

required improvements prior to commencing the use.  
 

6. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 
permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of issuance of the Special Use Permit.  A single, 
one year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division 30 
days prior to the one year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one year 
and no extension granted the permit shall become null and void.   

.  
The following shall be submitted with a Building Permit application: 
 
7.  The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval with the 

Building Permit application. 
 
8.   The building height shall not exceed 22 feet, measured to the highest point of the ridge. 

 
9. The building size shall not exceed 1,008 square feet. 
 
10. The exterior of the accessory building materials and colors will match the existing residence. 

The proposed colors shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division during the 
Building Permit submission. 

 
11. Project must comply with the currently adopted Carson City Fire Code and Northern Nevada 

fire amendments. 
 
12. Project is in the identified Wildland Urban Interface area (WUI) of Carson City and must comply 

with the currently adopted edition of the International WUI Code (IWUIC).   
 
13. The project building site may trigger Hillside Development Standards, depending on the final 

location.   
 
14. The project is more than 1,000 feet from an approved water source and must provide water 
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storage on site per IWUIC or provide fire sprinklers. 
 
15.  Drainage must be properly handled by a building permit. 

 
The following are general requirements applicable through the life of the project:  
 
16.  Any other detached accessory structures proposed for the site in the future will require 

additional review and approval of a Special Use Permit prior to construction.   
 
17. The applicant shall comply with the restrictions of Title 18.05.045 Home Occupation for any 

home based business conducted on the site.  
 
18. All exterior lighting shall be in compliance with Development Standards Division 1.3.5.  Any 

proposed exterior light fixtures must be reviewed and approved by Planning Division staff prior 
to installation. 

 
19. The accessory building is not approved for living quarters, a guest building or for water or 

septic system connections within the building.  Use of this structure as living quarters or a 
guest building must meet the restrictions and guidelines in the Carson City Development 
Standards, Division 1.4 Guest Building, and must be reviewed for compliance prior to 
implementation.  Any expansion of the existing well and septic systems to this building will 
require additional prior review through a Building Permit.  

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), 18.04.040.2 (Single Family 5 
Acre, Accessory Permitted Uses), 18.04.190 (Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional 
Standards), 18.03.010 (Accessory Building or Accessory Structure) and 18.05.055 (Accessory 
Structures) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Rural Residential (RR) 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Single Family 5 Acre (SF5A)  
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed garage have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential 
neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:   
NORTH:   Single Family 5 Acre/vacant    
EAST:  Single Family 5 Acre/Single Family Residence 
SOUTH:   Single Family 5 Acre/Single Family Residence 
WEST:  Single Family 5 Acre/Single Family Residence  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
1. FLOOD ZONE:  X (areas of minimal flooding) 
2. EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  unknown, outside area currently mapped 
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE: The lot slopes to the north and northwest, toward the Carson River. The 

proposed area of construction is in the southwest portion of the lot. 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
1. LOT SIZE:  5 acres 
2. PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 1,008 square feet  
3. PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT:  Height will not exceed 22 feet at the highest point of the 
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ridge, with 5/12 roof construction  
4. PARKING: Adding recreational vehicle storage and parking in the new structure    
5. SETBACKS: Required/Proposed in feet: Front (east) 100/607, Left (south) Side 50/50, Right 

(north) Side 50/237, Rear (west) 50/50 and Height 40/22 at the highest point of the ridge 
6. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
ADDITIONAL REVIEWS:  None 
 
DISCUSSION:   
A Special Use Permit is required for the following reasons: 
 
According to Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Section 18.05.055 Accessory Structures, an 
accessory building exceeding 75% of the size of the primary structure requires approval of a Special 
Use Permit.  
 
The applicant is proposing a 1,008 square foot accessory structure that will be a garage for storing 
and protecting a recreational vehicle and tow vehicle owned by the resident of the property. Any 
additional detached accessory structures proposed for the site will require additional review and 
approval of a Special Use Permit. This proposal is to add a new detached garage building of 1,008 
square feet in addition to the 1,248 square foot detached shop building currently on the site. The 
total cumulative square footage of 2,256 square feet will be 89% of the size of the primary residential 
structure of 2,545 square feet.  The residence does not have an attached garage. The requested use 
of a garage is a permitted accessory use within the Single Family 5 Acre zoning district.   
 
An additional review is related to the size of detached structures and land area. The size of the 
parcel is five acres (217,800 square feet).  If more than 5% of the land area is proposed in detached 
accessory structures, additional review under a Special Use Permit is required.  The total square 
footage in detached accessory structures is 2,256 square feet, which would be 1.04% of the land 
area. Therefore, no additional review regarding land coverage is required.  
 
The applicant states the garage building will be used to store a recreational vehicle and a tow 
vehicle.  The site may also be used to store other items of the owner of the property, but modification 
of the building to provide a second story is not proposed at this time.  If a second story if proposed in 
the future, it would require additional review if it adds usable square footage to the building. The 
proposed location of the garage will be at the southwestern portion of the lot.  Access to the structure 
is proposed from the existing driveway on the southeast area of the property, and then along the 
southern property line traveling west to the building proposed on the southwest portion of the lot. The 
proposed building will be constructed of high quality, durable and long lasting building materials to 
ensure the new construction will be well maintained in the future. Large garages and other detached 
accessory structures are common in larger zoning districts.  This property is zoned Single Family 5 
Acre.  No bathroom or toilet facilities are proposed in the building.  If any are proposed in the future, 
additional review under a building permit will be required. 
 
The proposed building and roof colors will be reviewed to match the existing primary structure on site 
during the building permit process. The new building is shown with an east elevation with one tall 
garage door to accommodate entrance of the recreational vehicle. The north elevation is shown with 
a standard height garage door and one man door.  The left (south) side elevation is shown with a 
single window, while the rear (west) is proposed to be blank.   Access to the new building is 
proposed from the east by traveling west along the southern property line to the rear of the property, 
utilizing an existing driveway.     
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This site is adjacent on all sides to identically zoned land.  Residential uses surround the property, 
with the exception of the parcel to the north, which is vacant. Traditionally, larger accessory 
structures are common in the larger zoning districts or on properties which are large.  This property 
is similar to other properties developed in the vicinity of the Carson River, where all parcels are five 
acres in size or larger.  It is common on parcels which are in rural locations and five acres in size or 
larger to have accessory structures such as guest buildings, garages, barns, recreational vehicle 
storage areas, carports and corrals. Sidewalks, curbs and gutters are uncommon in such a rural 
area and are not located adjacent to this site.    
 
It does not appear the garage project will detract from the existing area.  The applicant states the 
building would be used for off-street recreational vehicle storage, tow vehicle parking and could also 
have shop uses within the new garage building. The owner will be moving vehicles and materials 
currently located on the site into covered and secure storage. It is noted the building is proposed to 
be tall enough to accommodate a second floor, but the applicant has stated the proposed use of the 
building is limited to recreational vehicle storage.  If a modification of the building is proposed, such 
as to add a second floor, usable square footage or habitable space, which would add square footage 
to the building, a building permit and possible additional review under a Special Use Permit may be 
required.   
 
The proposed building will reduce potential clutter and improve the appearance of the site.  Included 
as a recommended condition of approval, the color of the new roof and siding will match the color of 
the existing house roof materials. No well and septic system connection is proposed within the new 
structure.  Any expansion of the well and septic system will require additional review under a building 
permit to verify the systems are adequate to accommodate an expansion.  Any modification of the 
building to create a guest building will require additional review under a building permit and may 
require review under a Special Use Permit.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 31 property owners within 1,400 feet of the 
subject site on November 9, 2018.  As of the date of writing of this report, no comments have been 
received related to this proposal.   Any comments that are received after this report is completed will 
be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on November 28, 2018 
depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Department. 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS: All comments from various city departments and agencies which were 
received as of the date of this staff report are included or attached to this report.  
 
Engineering Department:   
1. Drainage must be properly handled by a building permit.  

 
Fire Department:   
1. Project must comply with the currently adopted Carson City Fire Code and northern Nevada fire 
amendments.    
2. Project is in the identified Wildland Urban Interface area (WUI) of Carson City and must comply 
with the currently adopted edition of the International Wildland Urban Interface Code (IWUIC).    
3. Project building site may trigger Hillside Development standards, depending on final location. 
4. Site is more than 1,000 feet from an approved water source and must provide water storage on 
site per IWUIC or provide fire sprinklers. 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation for approval is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 
Section 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record 
for the project. 
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1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
 The project will be in consistent with Chapter3, A Balanced Land Use Pattern, at Rural Residential.  

 
The primary uses of the Rural Residential master plan designation are large-lot single-family 
residences, with secondary uses being accessory farm structures and animal keeping.  Parcels in 
this master planned designation are typically found in rural settings on the urban fringe. Lot size and 
layout varies.  The lots are typically not served by urban utilities, but may be, depending on location. 
The proposed recreational vehicle garage is consistent with the description of this master plan, as it 
is proposed as an accessory structure placed on a large-lot single-family parcel in a rural setting.  
Large garages and other detached accessory structures are common in larger master planned 
districts.   

    
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause 
no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
Construction will be of limited duration.  This construction could be detrimental to the peaceful 
enjoyment of adjacent properties during this time. Once the construction of the recreational vehicle 
garage is completed on the site, it is expected to be residential in nature and is not expected to 
cause objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity. The exterior 
colors of the building will match the primary structure.  The proposed building will be used for storage 
of a recreational vehicle, tow vehicle and other materials and equipment of the owner.  The 
placement of vehicles and storage of materials inside the garage will reduce the potential of clutter 
on the site.  Any lighting fixtures which are to be added to the exterior of the building will require 
approval by the Planning Division during Building Permit review and prior to installation, to verify they 
are consistent with Development Standards Division 1.3.5  Lighting Standards. 

 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
Traffic is not likely to increase due to the construction of a recreational garage building on the site. 
No additional parking is proposed on the street or right-of-way adjacent to the property when 
construction of this new building is completed. The purpose of the building is to provide secure 
parking, protection, and storage of vehicles, materials and personal equipment of the owner. This is 
a rural location of large properties which are five acres or larger, where there are no sidewalk, curb 
or gutter improvements.  Pedestrian access is limited.    

 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.   

 
The project is not expected to have a negative effect on existing public services and facilities. No 
restroom connections are proposed to the interior of this building.  The addition of a large garage on 
this site is not anticipated to overburden any public services. The Fire Department has stated the 
property is in the Wildland Urban Interface, and must comply with the requirements for this location.  

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The zoning for this parcel is Single Family 5 Acre.   
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The purpose of the Single Family 5 Acre zoning district is to provide for low-density residential units 
located on large lots and conveying a rural environment.  These districts are consistent with the 
policies of the Rural Residential (RR) category of the master plan.   This site is located in the Rural 
Residential Master Plan Designation. 

 
The cumulative square footage of detached accessory structures in relation to the size of the primary 
structure exceeds the percentage allowed without additional review by Special Use Permit.  The 
addition of this building to the site will create a ratio of accessory buildings to primary building of 
89%. The primary residence is a single story of 2,545 square feet with no attached garage, but there 
is an existing detached shop on the site. The proposed placement of the recreational vehicle garage 
building in the southwestern area of the site will not have a significant impact on the neighborhood 
and will be placed in compliance with all required setbacks of the Single Family 5 Acre zoning 
district, 50 feet from the rear and side property lines.  After placement of the recreational vehicle 
garage, the land coverage of buildings on the site will be 1.04%.  Additional review regarding land 
coverage is not required unless more than 5% coverage is proposed.  At a ratio of 1.04% of 
cumulative square footage of buildings compared to land coverage, the site will not be out of 
character regarding the ratio of accessory buildings to land.   
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

 
The addition of a recreational vehicle garage building on the site is not expected to be detrimental to 
the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. No harm to the public Single Family 5 Acre 
zoning district guidelines, an accessory building is a permitted accessory use, requiring Special Use 
Permit approval if the cumulative size of accessory structures on the site exceeds 75% of the size of 
the primary structure.  The detached accessory structure of 1,008 square feet will be added to the 
existing shop of 1,248 square feet and would be 89% of the size of the primary structure.  

  
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
Property owners within the vicinity have been notified of the public hearing for the consideration of 
this project.  This review is based on the size of the primary structure compared to the cumulative 
square footage of detached accessory structures as well as land coverage area compared to the 
size of the accessory structures.  If the new structure were proposed to be attached to the primary 
structure, no review under Special Use Permit would have been necessary.  Parcels with similar 
zoning in this vicinity may also have large accessory structures, such as guest buildings, garages, 
recreational vehicle garages, storage units, barns, carports, corrals, barns and so forth.  If these 
accessory structures were to exceed 75% of the size of the primary structure, the owners could also 
apply for a Special Use Permit, if desired, to allow such an accessory structure on their properties. 
   
Attachments: 
 Engineering comments  
 Fire comments 
 Application (SUP-18-152) 
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Engineering Division 
Planning Commission Report 

File Number SUP-18-152 

TO: Hope Sullivan - Planning Department 

FROM Stephen Pottéy – Development Engineering Department 

DATE: November 15, 2018 

SUBJECT TITLE: 

SUP-18-152 Detached Garage at 6454 Sierra Vista Ln 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request and 
offers no conditions of approval. 

ENGINEERING DISCUSSION: 

The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional 
Uses.  The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans. 

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The structure will have no impact on traffic and pedestrians.  

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The subject property is served by well and septic.  Carson City Development Standards will 
require drainage to be properly handled for a building permit. 

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 

C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
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C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
   

 



Fire Comments  

10/31/2018 

SUP-18-152 

Comments for SUP 18-152: 

 
1. Project must co0mply with the currently adopted Carson City Fire Code and northern Nevada 

fire amendments 
2. Project is in the identified wildland urban interface area of Carson City and must comply with 

the currently adopted edition of the International Wildland Urban Interface Code. 
3. Project building site may trigger Hillside Development standards depending on final location 
4. Project is more than 1000’ from an approved water source and must provide water storage on 

site per IWUIC or provide fire sprinklers. 
 

Dave Ruben 

Fire Marshal  

Carson City Fire Department 

777 S. Stewart Street 

Carson City, NV 89701 

 

Direct 775-283-7153 

Main 775-887-2210 

FAX 775-887-2209 

 






























	E.4 SUP-18-152 Mattice Garage
	E.4 SUP-18-152 Mattice Garage
	application
	20181025083930
	PDF0261-01
	PDF0262-01


	Engineering Comments
	Fire Comments



